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SCHEMATIC AND ROUTING DIAGRAMS
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Fig. 1. Cruise Control Schematic

Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

COMPONENT LOCATOR

CRUISE CONTROL COMPONENT VIEWS
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Fig. 2: View Of Components On Lower Left Side Of I/P
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

CalloutsFor Fig. 2

Callout Component Name

1 Clutch Start Switch (MAD)
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Accelerator Peda Podtion (APP) Sensor

Steering Wheel Postion Sensor (JL4)

TCC Brake/Crui e Release Switch

Stop Lamp Switch

Park Brake Switch

N OO~ WIN

Clutch Release Switch (MADS)

CRUISE CONTROL CONNECTOR END VIEWS

Clutch Release Switch
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Fig. 3: Clutch Release Switch Connector End View
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

Clutch Release Switch Connector PartsInfor mation

Connector Part Information

e OEM: 12041433
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e Service: 12126463
e Description: 2-Way F Metri-Pack 280 Series (BK)
Terminal Part Information

o Terminal/Tray: 12034046/2
e Corée/lnaulation Crimp: E/A
o Release Tool/Teg Probe: 12094430/J-35616-4A (PU)

Clutch Release Switch Connector Terminal Identification

Pin Wire Color Circuit No. Function
A PK 339 Ignition 1 Voltage
B BN/WH 379 CPP Switch Signal

TCC Brake/Cruise Release Switch
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Fig. 4. TCC Brake/Cruise Release Switch Connector End View
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

TCC Brake/Cruise Release Switch Connector PartsInformation

Connector Part Information

o OEM: 7123-6024-40

e Service: 80946651

e Decription: 2-Way F 58 M-Type (GY)
Terminal Part Information

e Termina/Tray: 7116-2875/10

e Corée/lnaulation Crimp: E/B
o Release Tool/Ted Probe: 12094430/J-35616-42 (RD)
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TCC Brake/Cruise Release Switch Terminal Identification

Pin Wire Color Circuit No. Function
1 PK 339 Ignition 1 Voltage
TCC Brake Switch/Cruise Control
2 PU 420 Release Signal

DIAGNOSTIC INFORMATION AND PROCEDURES
DIAGNOSTIC CODE INDEX

DIAGNOSTIC CODE INDEX

DTC Description
DTC P0564 Cruise Control Multi-Function Switch Circuit
DTC P1574 Stop Lamp Switch Circuit

DIAGNOSTIC STARTING POINT - CRUISE CONTROL

Begin the sysem diagnosswith the Diagnostic System Check - Vehicle . The Diagnogtic
System Check will provide the following information:

o Theidentification of the control moduleswhich command the sysem
o The ability of the control modulesto communicate through the serid datacircuit
o Theidentification of any stored diagnogtic trouble codes (DTCs) and their satus

The use of the Diagnostic System Check will identify the correct procedure for diagnosng the
system and where the procedure islocated.

SCAN TOOL DATA LIST

Scan Tool Data List - Powertrain (PCM)

Typical Data
Scan Tool Parameter Data List Units Displayed Value

Ignition ON/Engine Idling at Normal Operating Temperature/Vehicleisin Park or
Neutral/Cruise On/Off Switch isTurned Off

Cruise Control

Cruise Control Active Data YesgNo No
, Lagt reason for
Cruise Disengage (1 - 8) History Cruise Control cruise control Varies

Data

disengagement
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Cruise On/Off Switch Crue Sontrol ON/Off off
Cruise Release Clutch/ TCC Cruise Control :
Pedal Switches Data Applied/Released | Released
Cruise Resume/Accel. Switch Cru s;;:gntrol On/Off Off
Crise Set/Coast Switch Crue Sontrol OOt off

, Cruise Control :
Engine Speed Data RPM Varies
Ignition 1 Signal Crws;;?gntrol Volts 12 to 16 Valts
Reduced Engine Power Crwsg;:gntrol Active/lnactive I nactive
Traction Control Signal Crws;;?gntrol Active/lnactive I nactive
Vehicle Speed Sensor craseontiol | vh (mph) | 0kmvh (0 mph)

SCAN TOOL DATA DEFINITIONS (CRUISE CONTROL)

The Scan Tool Data Definitions containsa brief description of al cruise control related
parameters available on the scan tool.

Cruise Control Active

The scan tool digplays 'Y esor No. The powertrain control module (PCM) determinesthe
current atus of cruise control operation. An active cruise control sysem isdisplayed as
Yes

Cruise Disengage (1 - 8) History

The scan tool digplaysthe last 8 reasons why the cruise control sysiem was disengaged.
Refer to the Scan Tool Data Definitions (Disengaged Higory) for descriptions

Cruise On/Off Switch

The scan tool digplays On or Off. The PCM monitorsthe cruise control set/coast and
resume/accel erate switch sgnal circuit. A closed switch isdigplayed asOn.
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Cruise Rdease Clutch/TCC Pedal Switches

The scan tool digplays Applied or Released. The PCM monitorsthe sgnal circuit of the
torque converter clutch (TCC)/cruise control release switch. A closed switch isdigplayed as
Released.

Cruise Resume/Accedl. Switch

The scan tool digplays On or Off. The PCM monitorsthe cruise control set/coast and
resume/accel erate switch sgnal circuit. A closed switch isdigplayed asOn.

Cruise Set/Coast Switch

The scan tool digplays On or Off. The PCM monitorsthe cruise control set/coast and
resume/accel erate switch sgnal circuit. A closed switch isdigplayed asOn. The cruise
control O Off switch must be switched On in order to correctly view the Cruise Set/Coast
Switch parameter.

Engine Speed

The scan tool digplays 0 to 9,999 RPM. The PCM monitors the crankshaft position (CKP)
sgnd circuit in order to determine the engine RPM.

Ignition 1 Signal

The scan tool digplays6 Voltsto 18 Volts The PCM monitorsthe Ignition 1 sgnal circuit
in order to determine the sysem voltage.

Reduced Engine Power

The scan tool digplays Active or Inactive. When the PCM detectsthat an overheated engine
condition exids, the scan tool digplays Active.

Traction Control Signal

The scan tool digplays Active or Inactive. When the PCM detects that the traction control is
active, the scan tool digplaysActive.

Vehicle Speed Sensor

The scan tool digplays 0 to 150 knvh (93.2 mph). The PCM monitorsthe vehicle speed
PNOr Sanal circuit in order to ca cul ate the vehicle 9eed for dilav
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SCAN TOOL DATA DEFINITIONS (DISENGAGE HISTORY)

The Cruise Control Scan Tool Definitions - Disengage Higory isa common lig for al of the
available cruise control disengagement definitions available on the scan tool. The cruise control
system equipped on the vehicle determineswhich cruise control disengagement parametersare
available on the scan tool.

One of the following conditions mug be present in order for a disengagement parameter to
appear:

e The cruise control sygem s active and disengagement is requested.
o The engagement of the cruise control sysemisrequested while afault is present.

Accel Rate

The powertrain control module (PCM)/engine control module (ECM) detectsthat the
vehicle acceleration isgreater than the caibrated cruise control threshold.

Bad Sequence
The PCM/ECM detectsthat a cruise control software execution error is present.
Brake

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the sop lamps have been activated or the PCM/ECM detects
that a sop lamp pedal activation had not occurred before the cruise control sysemwas
requested.

Cancel
The PCM/ECM detectsthat the cruise control cancel switch has been activated.
CC Sw. Position

The PCM/ECM detects that the accel eration mode is active without the activation of the
Accd. switch.

Clutch
The PCM/ECM detectsthat the clutch peda switch has been activated.

Clutech Switch
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The PCM/ECM detectsthat the clutch peda switch has been activated.
Cruise Off

The PCM/ECM detects that the cruise On/Off switch was turned to OFF when the cruise
control sysem was enabled.

Coast Low Speed

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the Set/Coad switch isactivated until the vehicle speedis
below 37 knvh (23 mph).

Coast Disengage

When the PCM/ECM detects that the cruise set/coast sgnal isactive and the throttle blade
fully closesthe cruise control sysemwill disengage until the PCM/ECM detectsthat the
set/coast 9gnal isinactive. The cruise control sysemwill then engage and set with the new
vehicle soeed.

Decel Rate

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the vehicle deceleration is greater than the calibrated cruise
control threshold.

DTC Set
The PCM/ECM detectsthat a DTC has been set which affects the cruise control operation.
Engine Run Time

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the cruise control sysem has been requested and the engine run
time counter isnot active.

Engine Speed

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the engine speed islessthan or greater than a calibrated RPM.
ETC

The PCM/ECM detects afault within the throttle actuator control (TAC) sysem.

First Gear
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While the cruise control sysemisactive, the PCM/ECM detectsthat the trangmissonisin
Drive 1.

High Accd.

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the vehicle acceleration isgreater than the calibrated cruise
control threshold.

High Decd.

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the vehicle deceleration is greater than the calibrated cruise
control threshold.

High Speed
The PCM/ECM detectsthat the vehicle soeed is greater than the calibrated amount.
Illegal M ode

The PCM/ECM detects that the accel eration mode is active without the activation of the
Accd. switch.

Injector Disable

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the engine is overspeed and that the fuel shutoff has been
activated.

L ow Speed

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the vehicle speed islessthan 37 knvh (23 mph) while the cruise
control sysem was enabled.

Low Voltage

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the ignition voltage is below 9 volts
Manual/Neutral

The PCM/ECM detectsthat tranamissonisin Neutral, Reverse or Park.

Memory Corrupt
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Aninterna PCM/ECM memory fault is detected.
MPH Limit

The PCM/ECM detects athat the vehicle is overgpeed and that the fuel shutoff has been
activated.

No History

This parameter is displayed when anew PCM/ECM has been indall ed.
None

This parameter is displayed when anew PCM/ECM has been indall ed.
Off

The PCM/ECM detects that the cruise On/Off switch was turned to OFF when the cruise
control sysem was enabled.

Over Set Speed

This parameter is displayed when the current vehicle gpeed isgreater than the set vehicle
speed by more than a cdibrated amount.

Over Speed

This parameter is displayed when the current vehicle speed isgreater than the set vehicle
peed by more than a cdibrated amount.

Over Speed Tap

This parameter is displayed when the Set/Coag switch isbriefly applied while the current
vehicle speed isgreater than the set vehicle speed by more than a calibrated amount.

Pedal Initialize

The PCM/ECM detectsthat a sop lamp pedal activation had not occurred before the cruise
control sysem was requested.

PCM Error
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The PCM/ECM detectsthat a cruise control software execution error is present.
PCM Inhibit

The PCM/ECM detectsa RAM corruption associated to the cruise control system.
Pedal > Cruise

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the accelerator peda overridesthe st vehicle speed for
approximately 60 seconds.

Serial Data

A fault in the serial data circuit fromthe cruise control switch to the platform moduleis
detected.

S/C On, CC Off

When the PCM/ECM detectsthat the cruise set/coast sgnal isactive and the throttle blade
fully closesthe cruise control sysemwill disengage until the PCM/ECM detectsthat the
set/coadt 9gnal isinactive. The cruise control sysemwill then engage and set with the new
vehicle speed.

S/C On - Speed High

This parameter is displayed when the Set/Coag switch isbriefly applied while the current
vehicle speed isgreater than the set vehicle soeed by more than a calibrated amount.

Stop Lamp Switch

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the sop lamps have been activated.
TAC Inhibit

The PCM/ECM detects afault within the TAC sysem.
Traction

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the traction control sysem had been activated. It isalso
possble that atire with low air pressure can also st this disengagement reason.

Traction Loss
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The PCM/ECM detectsthat the traction control sysem had been activated. It isalso
possble that atire with low air pressure can also st this disengagement reason.

Two Commands

The PCM/ECM detects that the Set/Coast switch and the Resume/Accel switch are active at
the same time.

Two CC Commands

The PCM/ECM detects that the Set/Coast switch and the Resume/Accel switch are active at
the same time.

Under Speed

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the vehicle soeed islessthan the cruise memory speed by more
than a calibrated amount.

Under Set Speed

The PCM/ECM detectsthat the vehicle soeed islessthan the cruise memory speed by more
than a calibrated amount.

DTC P0564

Circuit Description

The cruise control switch isan input to the powertrain control module (PCM). The PCM
monitorsthe cruise control set/coast and resume/accelerate switch Sgna circuit in order to detect
when a cruise control function has been requested. The PCM detects a specific voltage Sgnal on
the cruise control set/coast and resume/accel erate switch Sgnal circuit when a cruise control
function switch isactivated, with each switch having a different predetermined voltage val ue.

DTC Descriptor
Thisdiagnogdtic procedure supportsthe following DTC:

DTC P0564 Cruise Control Multi-Function Switch Circuit

Conditionsfor Runningthe DTC

e TheignitionisON.
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e The cruise control on/off switch isON.

Conditionsfor Settingthe DTC

ThisDTC setswhen the PCM detectsan invalid voltage Sgnal on the cruise control set/coast and
resume/acce erate switch sgnal circuit for greater than 1.5 seconds.

The PCM runsthis diagnogtic every 0.05 seconds

Action Taken When the DTC Sets

e The PCM goresthe DTC information into memory when the diagnostic runsand fails.
e The mafunction indicator lamp (MIL) will not illuminate.

o The PCM records the operating conditions at the time the diagnogtic fails The PCM dores
thisinformation in the Failure Records.

e The Cruise Control Sysgemisdisabled.

Conditionsfor Clearingthe DTC

o A lad tedt failed or the current DTC, clears when the diagnogtic runs and does not fail.

e A higory DTC clearsafter 40 consecutive warm-up cycles, if failluresare not reported by
thisor any other emisson related diagnodic.

e U ascantool inorder to clear the DTC.

Diagnostic Aids

For an intermittent condition, refer to Testing for Intermittent Conditions and Poor
Connections.

DTC P0564

Step Action Values Yes No
Schematic Reference: Cruise Control Schematics
Connector End View Reference: Master Electrical Component List
Did you perform the Diagnogtic Goto
Sydem Check - Vehicle? Diagnostic
1 - System
Check -
Goto Step 2[Vehicle

1. Turn ON theignition, with the
engine OFF.




2007 Hummer H3

2007 ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT Cruise Control - H3

2. WithaDMM, measure the
voltage of the ignition 1 voltage
circuit at the back of C204.

B+
Doesthe voltage measure a the
oecified value? Goto Step 3| Goto Step 7
IMPORTANT:
The cruise control on/off switch must be
turned ON in order to correctly view the
set/coast switch resistance value with
the DMM.
1. Turn OFF theignition.
2. Disconnect C204. Off = O.L.
3. WithaDMM, measure the On=78K
resistance of the cruise control | ONMS- 8.6
switch between the ignition 1 K ohms
voltage circuit and the cruise Resume =
control set/coast and 2.7 K ohms
resume/acce erate switch sgnal ) sh(r)n};
¢ rc?w.t. . Set=12K
4. Individually activateand hold | Jhs- 1.3
the cruise control function K ohmé
switches while measuring the
reg stance of the cruise control
function switches
Doesthe cruise control function
switch res stance val ues measure
within the specified val ues? Goto Step 4| Goto Step 5

Ted the cruise control set/coast and
resume/accel erate switch sgnal circuit
between the cruise control switch and
the powertrain control module (PCM)
for the following:

e A highresgance
¢ A ghort to voltage
e A short to ground
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Refer to Circuit Testing and Wiring

Repairs.
Did you find and correct the
condition?

Goto Step
10

Goto Step 6

I ngoect for poor connections at the
harness connector of the cruise control
switch. Refer to Testing for

Inter mittent Conditions and Poor

Connections and Connector

Repairs.
Did you find and correct the
condition?

Goto Step
10

Goto Step 8

I ngoect for poor connections at the
harness connector of the PCM. Refer
to Testing for Intermittent
Conditionsand Poor Connections

and Connector Repairs.
Did you find and correct the
condition?

Goto Step
10

Goto Step 9

Repair the high resgance in the
ignition 1 voltage circuit. Refer to
Circuit Testing and Wiring

Repairs.
Did you complete the repair?

Goto Step
10

Replace the cruise control switch.
Refer to Turn Signal M ultifunction
Switch Replacement .

Did you complete the replacement?

Goto Step
10

Replace the PCM. Refer to Control
M odule Referencesfor replacement,

setup and programming.
Did you complete the replacement?

Goto Step
10

10

1. Usethe scantool inorder to
clear the DTCs.

2. Operate the vehicle within the
Conditionsfor Running the
DTC.
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2
Doesthe DTC reset” ‘ ‘Go to Step 2| Sysem OK |

DTC P1574

Circuit Description

Thisdiagnodic tes functions on the assumption that a sudden decrease in vehicle geed is caused
by a brake peda application. When the powertrain control module (PCM) detectsthat thereisa
4.2 kmvh (2.6 mph) or greater decrease in vehicle speed within 0.25 seconds and a trangtion of
the torque converter clutch (TCC) brake/cruise release switch without atrangtion of the Sop
lamp switch, the PCM setsDTC P1574.

DTC Descriptor
Thisdiagnogdtic procedure supportsthe following DTC:
DTC P1574 Stop Lamp Switch Circuit

Conditionsfor Runningthe DTC

e DTCsP0502, P0503, P0719 and PO724 are not .
e The engine speed isgreater than 700 RPM.

e The Traction Control Sysem (TCS) or the Antilock Brake Sysem (ABS) are not active and
have not failed.

o The vehicle peed isgreater than 48 knvh (30 mph) in order to enable the diagnogtic.
o The diagnogtic will disable when the wheel speed islessthan 16 knvh (10 mph).

Conditionsfor Settingthe DTC

o The vehicle speed decreases by at least 4.2 knvh (2.6 mph) within 0.25 seconds.
e The PCM detectsa TCC brake/cruise release switch trangtion.
e The PCM does not detect a sop lamp switch trangtion.

Action Taken When the DTC Sets

e The PCM setsthe sop lamp switch gatusto released.
e The PCM disablesthe operation of the Cruise Control Sysem.

Conditionsfor Clearingthe DTC

e A higory DTC will clear after 40 malfunction free warm-up cycles, if failuresare not
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reported by thisor any other emisson related diagnodic.
e The PCM recelvesa clear code command from the scan tool.

Diagnostic Aids

o Ingpect for proper adjusment of the TCC brake/cruise release switch. Refer to Cruise
Release Switch Adjustment.

e Refer to Exterior Lighting Systems Description and Operation in order to avoid a

misdiagnosis.
e For anintermittent condition, refer to Testing for Intermittent Conditions and Poor
Connections .
DTC P1574
Step Action Yes No
Schematic Reference: Cruise Control Schematics
Connector End View Reference: Cruise Control Connector End Views
Did you perform the Diagnogic Sysem Goto
1 Check - Vehicle? Diagnostic
System Check -
Goto Step 2 |Vehicle
Do the stop |lamps operate properly? Go to Stop
Lamps
2 Inoper ative or
Stop Lamps
Goto Step 3 |AlwaysOn
Ted the sop lamp switch sgnal circuit for
3 an open or the high resstance. Refer to
Circuit Testing and Wiring Repairs.
Did you find and compl ete the repair? Goto Step 6 Goto Step 4
I ngpect for poor connections at the harness
connector of the powertrain control
4 module (PCM). Refer to Testing for
Inter mittent Conditions and Poor
Connections and Connector Repairs.
Did you find and correct the condition? Goto Step 6 Goto Step 5
Replace the PCM. Refer to Control
5 M odule References for replacement,
setup and programming.
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Did you complete the replacement? Goto Step 6 -

1. Usethe scantool inorder to clear the
DTCs.

6 2. Operate the vehicle within the
Conditionsfor Running the DTC.

Doesthe DTC reset? Goto Step 2 Sydem OK

SYMPTOMS - CRUISE CONTROL

Perform the Diagnostic System Check - Vehicle before usng the Symptom Tablesin order to
verify that al of the following are true:

e Thereareno DTCs t.
¢ The control modules can communicate viathe seria datalink.

Review the sysem description and operation in order to familiarize yourself with the sysem
functions. Refer to Cruise Control Description and Operation.

Visual/Physical I nspection

e Ingpect for aftermarket deviceswhich could affect the operation of the Cruise Control
Sysem. Refer to Checking Aftermarket Accessories.

¢ Ingoect the eadly accessble or visble sysem componentsfor obvious damage or conditions
which could cause the symptom.

Inter mittent

Faulty electrical connectionsor wiring may be the cause of intermittent conditions Refer to
Testing for Intermittent Conditionsand Poor Connections.

Symptom List

Refer to Cruise Control Inoperative/M alfunctioning in order to diagnose a symptom.

CRUISE CONTROL INOPERATIVE/MALFUNCTIONING
Diagnostic Aids

Perform the following in order to avoid amisdiagnoss
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o Enaure that the following cruise control switchesare not stuck in the engaged postion:
o On/off switch
e Set/coas switch
o Resume/accel switch

e Ingpect for proper operation of the sop lamps. Refer to Exterior Lighting Systems
Description and Operation .

o Ingpect for proper adjusment of the TCC brake/cruise release switch. Refer to Cruise
Release Switch Adjustment.

e Ingpect for proper adjusment of the clutch release switch. Refer to Clutch Pedal Cruise
Control Release Switch Adjustment.

o Ingoect for proper operation of the clutch pedal.

e For anintermittent condition, refer to Testing for Intermittent Conditions and Poor
Connections.

Cruise Control Inoperative/M alfunctioning

Step Action Values Yes No
Schematic Reference: Cruise Control Schematics
Connector End View Reference: M aster Electrical Component List
Did you perform the Diagnogic Goto
Sydem Check - Vehicle? Diagnostic
1 - System
Check -
Go to Step 2|Vehicle

1. Ingall ascantool.

2. Turn ON the ignition, with the
engine OFF.
3. Turn the cruise control ONV/Off
switch Off.
4. With the scan tool, observe the
2 following cruise control -
parametersin the Cruise
Control Datalid:
e Cruise On/Off Switch

¢ Cruise Resume/Acce
Switch
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e Cruise Set/Coag Switch

Do al of the parameterslisted above

display Off? Go to Step 3| Go to Step 13
1. Withthe scan tool, observe the
Cruise On/Off Switch
parameter.
2. Turn the cruise On/Off switch -
ON.
Doesthe Cruise On/Off Switch
parameter display On? Goto Step 4|{Goto Step 11
1. Withthe scan tool, observe the
Cruise Set/Coag Switch
parameter.
2. Pressand hold the set/coast B}
switch.
Doesthe Cruise Set/Coag Switch
parameter display On? Goto Step 5{Goto Step 12
1. Withthe scantool, observe the
Cruise Resume/Accel Switch
parameter.
2. Pressand hold the resume/accel -
switch.
Doesthe Cruise Resume/Accel
Switch parameter display On? Goto Step 6/Go to Step 12
Do the stop |lamps operate properly? Go to Stop
Lamps
Inoperative
- or
Goto Stop
Lamps
Go to Step 7|AlwaysOn

Ted the sop lamp supply voltage
circuit for an open or for ahigh
ressance. Refer to Circuit Testing
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and to Wiring Repairs.
Did you find and correct the
condition?

Goto Step
25

Goto Step 8

Isthe vehicle equipped with a
manual transmisson?

Goto Step 9

Goto Step 20

1. Turn OFF theignition.

2. Disconnect the clutch release
switch.

3. WithaDMM, measure the
red stance of the clutch pedal
postion (CPP) switch between
theignition 1 voltage circuit
and the CPP switch sgna
circuit.

Does the res gance measure between
the specified values?

10-15 ohms

Goto Step
10

Goto Step 18

10

1. Depressand hold down the
clutch pedal.

2. WithaDMM, measure the
reg stance of the CPP switch
between the ignition 1 voltage
circuit and the CPP switch
sgna circuit.

Doesthe res gance measure a the
ecified value?

O.L.

Goto Step
14

Goto Step 18

11

Connect aDMM between the
ignition 1 voltage circuit at the back
of C204 and a good ground.
Doesthe voltage measure a the
oecified value?

B+

Goto Step
12

Goto Step 21

IMPORTANT:

The cruise control On/Off switch must
be turned ON in order to correctly view
the set/coast resistance value with the
DMM.

1. Turn OFF theignition.
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2. Disconnect C204.

3. WithaDMM, measure the
reqd sance of the cruise control

switch between theignition1 | Off = O.L.
voltage circuit and thecruise  |On=7.8K
control set/coast and ohms- 8.6
resume/accelerate switch signal | K ohms
circuit. Resume =
12| 4 \ndividually activate and hold | %7 K ohms
the cruise control function - 30K
switches while measuring the o_hms
reg stance of the cruise control Set=12K
function switches. ohms- 1.3
K ohms
Do the cruise control function switch
red dance va ues measure between Go to Step
the specified values? 17 Goto Step 19
IMPORTANT:
The cruise control On/Off switch must
be turned ON in order to correctly view
the set coast resistance value with the
DMM.
1. Turn OFF the ignition. Off = O.L.
2. Disconnect C204. On=78K
3. WithaDMM, measure the ohms- 8.6
redstance of the cruise control | K ohms
switch betweentheignition1 | Resume=
13 voltage circuit and the cruise | 2.7 K ohms
control set/coast and -3.0K
resume/accel erate svitchsignal | ohms
circuit. Set=12K
4. Individually activate and hold | 0ms-1.3
K ohms

the cruise control function
switches while measuring the
reg stance of the cruise control
function switches

Do the red gance val ues measure at

Go to Step
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the specified values?

16

Goto Step 19

14

1. Turn ON theignition, with the
engine OFF.

2. Connect ated lamp between
theignition 1 voltage circuit
and a good ground.

Doesthetest lamp illuminate?

Goto Step
15

Goto Step 21

15

Ted the clutch switch Sgnal circuit
for the following:

e Anopen

¢ A ghort to voltage
e A short to ground
e A highresgance

Refer to Circuit Testing and
Wiring Repairs.

Did you find and correct the
condition?

Goto Step
25

Goto Step 20

16

Ted the cruise control set/coast and
resume/accel erate switch sgnal
circuit for ashort to voltage. Refer to
Circuit Testing and Wiring

Repairs.
Did you find and correct the
condition?

Goto Step
25

Goto Step 20

17

Ted the cruise control set/coast and
resume/accel erate switch sgnal
circuit for the following:

e Anopen
e A highresgance
e A short to ground

Refer to Circuit Testing and
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Wiring Repairs.

Did you find and correct the
condition?

Goto Step
25

Goto Step 20

18

I ngpect for poor connections at the
harness connector of the clutch
switch. Refer to Testing for

Inter mittent Conditions and Poor

Connections and Connector

Repairs.
Did you find and correct the
condition?

Goto Step
25

Go to Step 22

19

I ngpect for poor connections at the
harness connector of the cruise
control switch. Refer to Testing for
Inter mittent Conditions and Poor

Connections and Connector

Repairs.
Did you find and correct the
condition?

Goto Step
25

Goto Step 23

20

I ngpect for poor connections at the
harness connector of the powertrain
control module (PCM). Refer to
Testing for Inter mittent

Conditions and Poor Connections

and Connector Repairs.
Did you find and correct the
condition?

Goto Step
25

Goto Step 24

21

Repair the following in theignition 1
voltage circuit:

e Anopen
e A highresgance
e A short to ground

Refer to Wiring Repairs.
Did you complete the repair?

Goto Step
25

Replace the clutch rel ease switch.
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22

Refer to Clutch Pedal Cruise
Control Release Switch

Replacement. Go to Step

Did you complete the replacement? 25

23

Replace the cruise control switch.
Refer to Turn Signal
Multifunction Switch -

Replacement . Go to Step

Did you complete the replacement? 25

24

Replace the PCM. Refer to Control
M odule Referencesfor

replacement, setup and programming. Goto Step
Did you complete the replacement? 25

25

Operate the vehicle within the
conditionsfor cruise control

operation. -
Doesthe cruise control sysem
operate properly? Sygem OK

Goto Step 2

REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS

CRUISE RELEASE SWITCH ADJUSTMENT
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Fig. 5: Locating Cruise Control Release Switch Electrical Connector

Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

1. Disconnect the cruise control release switch e ectrical connector (1).
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Fig. 6: Identifying Cruise Release Switch

Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

Rotate the cruise release switch counterclockwise, allowing the retainer to releae.

Pull the brake pedal rearward to full sop.

While holding the brake pedal in position rearward, push the switch inward fully until the
switch body contactsthe brake pedal arm.

At thispoint the plunger in the switch should be pushed in.

Rotate the switch clockwise until a"click” isheard.
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Fig. 7: Locating Cruise Control Release Switch Electrical Connector
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

6. Connect the cruise control release switch el ectrical connector (1).
7. Theswitchisproperly adjused when thereis 7 mm (0.28 in) clearance between the end of
the barrel and the gtriker plate.

CRUISE RELEASE SWITCH REPLACEMENT

Removal Procedure
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Fig. 8: Locating Cruise Control Release Switch Electrical Connector

Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

1. Disconnect the cruise control release switch e ectrical connector (1).
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Fig. 9: Identifying Cruise Release Switch
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

2. Complete the following in order to remove the cruise release switch from the brake pedal
bracket:

1. Rotate the switch counterclockwise.
2. Pull the switch from the retainer.
3. Pushthe locking tabsinward to release the retainer.

Installation Procedure
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Fig. 10: Identifying Cruise Release Switch
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

Adjug the cruise control release switch. Refer to Cruise Release Switch Adjustment.

CLUTCH PEDAL CRUISE CONTROL RELEASE SWITCH ADJUSTMENT
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Fig. 11: Identifying Clutch Pedal Cruise Control Release Switch
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

1. Disconnect the clutch release switch electrical connector (2).
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Fig. 12: Exploded View Of Clutch Release Switch

Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

Rotate the clutch release switch (4) counterclockwise, allowing the retainer (5) to release.
Pull the clutch pedal to full sop.

While holding the clutch pedd at full sop, push the switch (4) inward fully until the switch
body contactsthe clutch pedal arm.

At thispoint the plunger in the switch (4) should be pushed in.

Rotate the switch (4) clockwise until a"click” isheard.
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Fig. 13: Identifying Clutch Pedal Cruise Control Release Switch
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

6. Connect the clutch release switch electrical connector (2).

CLUTCH PEDAL CRUISE CONTROL RELEASE SWITCH REPLACEMENT

Removal Procedure
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Fig. 14: Identifying Clutch Pedal Cruise Control Release Switch
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

1. Disconnect the clutch release switch electrical connector (2).
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Fig. 15: Exploded View Of Clutch Release Switch
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

2. Complete the following in order to remove the clutch release switch (4) from the clutch
pedal bracket (1):
1. Rotate the switch (4) counterclockwise.
2. Pull the switch (4) fromtheretainer (5).
3. Pushthelocking tabsinward to release the retainer (5).

Installation Procedure
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Fig. 16: Exploded View Of Clutch Release Switch
Courtesy of GENERAL MOTORS CORP.

1. Slideonly the clutch release switch retainer (5) into the clutch pedal bracket (1), until the
locking tabs are fully engaged.
2. Adjug the clutch release switch. Refer to Clutch Pedal Cruise Control Release Switch

Adjustment.
DESCRIPTION AND OPERATION

CRUISE CONTROL DESCRIPTION AND OPERATION
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Cruise control isa gpeed control sysem that maintains a desred vehicle speed under normal
driving conditions at speeds above 40 knmvh (25 mph). Steep grades may cause variationsin the
selected vehicle speeds.

The following are the main components of the cruise control system:

e The clutch release switch, if equipped with a manual transmisson
e The cruise control switch

o The powertrain control module (PCM)

e The gop lamp switch

¢ Thetorque converter clutch (TCC) brake/cruise release switch

e Thethrottle actuator control (TAC) motor

e The vehicle speed sensor (VSS)

Cruise Control Engaged

The Cruise Control Sysemwill engage and adjust vehicle speeds, based on the activation of the
following cruise control switches

e The on/off switch
e The resume/accel switch
e The st/coad switch

The powertrain control module (PCM) monitors the cruise control set/coast and resume/accel
switch sgna circuit in order to determine when to capture and maintain the vehicle speed. The
PCM monitorsthe vehicle speed sensor Sgnal circuit in order to determine the vehicle speed. The
PCM usesthe throttle actuator control (TAC) motor in order control the vehicle speed. For
further information on the TAC System, refer to Throttle Actuator Control (TAC) System

Description .

Ignition voltage is supplied to the cruise control switch from the 10 ampere CRUISE fuse viathe
ignition 1 voltage circuit. The cruise control switchesare arranged in aresgive ladder, with each
cruise control function switch having a different res sance value. The PCM detects a gpecific
voltage val ue that isassociated with the cruise control function switch being activated. When the
normally open cruise control O/ Off switchisturned ON, the switch closes and the PCM detects
apredetermined voltage sgna on the cruise control switch sgnal circuit indicating that the
On/Off switchisactive. Similarly, when the normally open set/coast switch or the normally open
resume/accel switch are activated, the PCM detectsthe pre determined voltage sgnal on the
cruise control set/coast and resume/accd switch sgnal circuit. To engage the Cruise Control
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System, pressthe cruise O/ Off switch ON and momentarily pressthe set/coast switch. The PCM
will confirmthat the cruise control criteria has been met. The PCM will record the vehicle peed
and send a class 2 message to the ingrument panel cluster (IPC) in order to illuminate the cruise
control indicator. The set/coast switch and the resume/accel switch will remain inactive when the
PCM has not received the predetermined voltage sgnal from the On/Off switch. Pressng the
accelerator pedal, while the Cruise Control Sysemisengaged, will alow the driver to override
the Cruise Control Sysemin order to accelerate the vehicle beyond the current set vehicle speed.
When the accel erator pedal isreleased, the vehicle will decelerate and resume the current set
vehicle speed. The driver can aso override the current set vehicle gpeed viathe set/coast switch
and the resume/accel switch. When the Cruise Control Systemis engaged, pressng and holding
the set/coadt switch will allow the vehicle to decelerate from the current set vehicle peed without
deactivating the Cruise Control Sysem. When the set/coast switch isreleased, the PCM will
record the vehicle speed and maintain the vehicle gpeed asthe new set vehicle gpeed. When the
Cruise Control Sysem isengaged, momentarily pressng the set/coast switch will alow the
vehicleto decelerate at 1.6 knmvh (1 mph) incrementsfor each time that the set/coagt switchis
momentarily pressed, with a minimum vehicle speed of 37 kmvh (23 mph). Activating and holding
the resume/accel switch, when the Cruise Control Sysemisengaged, will alow the vehicle to
accelerate to a greater vehicle speed than the current set vehicle soeed. When the resume/accel
switch isreleased, the PCM will record the vehicle gpeed and maintain the vehicle speed asthe
new et vehicle gpeed. When the Cruise Control System is engaged, momentarily activating the
resume/accel switch will allow the vehicle to accelerate at 1.6 knmvh (1 mph) incrementsfor each
time that the resume/accel switch ismomentarily activated, with the maximum accel eration total
of 16 km/h (10 mph) over the current set vehicle speed. Momentarily activating the resume/accel
switch, after the Cruise Control System has been disengaged by pressng the brake pedal, will
recall the previous set vehicle speed that isrecorded in the PCM.

Cruise Control Disengaged

The powertrain control module (PCM) disengages the cruise control operation based on the
sgndsfrom the following switches

e The gop lamp switch

e Thetorque converter clutch (TCC) brake/cruise release switch
o The clutch release switch, if equipped

e The cruise control On/Off switch

The TCC brake/cruise release switch and the sop lamp switch are mounted on the brake pedal
bracket. When the brake pedal isapplied, the normally closed TCC brake/cruise rel ease switch
opensand the normally open sop lamp switch closes. The PCM detectsalow sgnal voltage on
the TCC brake/cruise release switch dgna circuit and a high sgnal voltage on the gop lamp
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switch sgna circuit. When the clutch pedal isapplied, the normally closed clutch release switch
opensand the PCM detects zero voltage on the climate control panel (CCP) switch sgnal circuit.
The vehicle speed gored in the memory of the PCM will be erased when the cruise control
On/Off button isturned OFF or the ignition switch isturned OFF.

The Cruise Control Sysemwill disengage when the PCM detectsthat adriver override function
has been active for approximately 60 seconds.

When the Cruise Control Sysem isdisengaged, the PCM sends a class 2 message to the
ingrument panel cluser (1PC) in order to deactivate the cruise control indicator.

Cruise Control Inhibited

The powertrain control module (PCM) inhibits the cruise control operation when any of the
following conditions exis:

o A cruise control related DTC hasbeen <.

o The vehicle peed islessthan 40.2 knvh (25 mph).

e Thevehicleisin PARK, REVERSE, NEUTRAL or 1 gear.

e The engine RPM istoo low.

o The engine RPM istoo high, with fuel cut off.

o The vehicle speed istoo high, with fud cut off.

e The sygem voltage is not between 9 voltsand 16 volts.

e The Traction Control Sysem (TCS) isactive for more than 2 seconds




